BOARD OF VARIANCE
NOTICE OF OPEN MEETING

DATE: THURSDAY, 2016 MAY 05
TIME: 6:00 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, MAIN FLOOR, CITY HALL

AGENDA
1. CALL TO ORDER
2. MINUTES
3. APPEAL APPLICATIONS
()  APPEAL NUMBER: B.V.6223 6:00 p.m.

APPELLANT:  Tommy Ngo

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Coastalwind Development Inc

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 6654 Walker Avenue

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 19 and 20; DL 91; Plan 1346

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 103.8 of the Burnaby Zoning
Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for the construction of a new
single family home at 6654 Walker Avenue. The front yard setback
would be 22.60 feet to the post where a minimum front yard setback of
36.43 feet is required based on front yard averaging. The roof overhang
would be 1.5 feet beyond the post. (Zone R3)

(b) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6224 6:00 p.m.

APPELLANT: Dat Huynh, Christopher Bozyk Architects

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: 0883893 BC LTD

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 4050 Graveley Street
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4,

5.

(c)

(d)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 67; DL 117; Plan NWP43259

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 403.5(1) of the Burnaby Zoning
Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for the construction of a
warehouse addition to an existing warehouse building at 4050 Graveley
Street, with a nil side yard setback where a minimum side yard setback
of 19.69 feet is required. (Zone M3)

APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6225 6:15 p.m.

APPELLANT:  Sanja Gavrilovic

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Marko and Jelena Markovic

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 1655 Howard Avenue

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 60; DL 126; Plan 25437

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 102.6(1)(a) of the Burnaby
Zoning Bylaw, which if permitted, would allow for the construction of a
new single family dwelling at 1655 Howard Avenue. The principal
building height, measured from the Heathdale Drive front average
elevation would be 32.28 feet where the maximum building height of
29.5 feet is permitted. The principal building height, measured from the
Howard Avenue front average elevation would be 23.33 feet. (Zone R2)

APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6226 6:15 pm

APPELLANT:  Matt Durocher, Enduring Construction

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Jaimie and Lilian Tamayo

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 8151 17th Avenue

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 21; DL 27; Plan NWP1049

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 105.10(3) and 6.12(3)(a) of the
Burnaby Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, will allow for the addition and
interior alterations to an existing single family dwelling at 8151 17th
Avenue. The side yard setback will be 3.0 feet to the foundation where
a minimum side yard setback of 3.3 feet is required. (Zone R5)

NEW BUSINESS

ADJOURNMENT
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CITY OF BURNABY

BOARD OF VARIANCE
NOTICE OF OPEN MEETING

MINUTES

A Hearing of the Board of Variance was held in the Council Chamber, Main Floor, City Hall,
4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, B.C., on Thursday, 2016 April 07 at 6:00 PM

1. CALL TO ORDER

PRESENT: Ms. Charlene Richter, Chair
Mr. Guyle Clark, Citizen Representative
Mr. Rana Dhatt, Citizen Representative
Mr. Stephen Nemeth, Citizen Representative
Mr. Brian Pound, Citizen Representative

STAFF: Ms. Margaret Malysz, Planning Department Representative
Ms. Joy Adam, Development Plan Technician
Ms. Eva Prior, Administrative Officer

The Administrative Officer called the meeting to order at 6:05 p.m.

2. MINUTES
(@) Minutes of the Board of Variance Hearing held on 2016 March 03

MOVED BY MR. POUND:
SECONDED BY MR. NEMETH:

THAT the minutes of the Burnaby Board of Variance Hearing held on 2016 March
03 be adopted as circulated.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
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3. APPEAL APPLICATIONS

The following persons filed application forms requesting that they be permitted to
appear before the Board of Variance for the purpose of appealing for the relaxation of
specific requirements as defined in the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw 1965, Bylaw No. 4742.

(a)  APPEAL NUMBER: B.V.6218

APPELLANT: Roger Johal

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Keren and Maxim Alterman

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 4052 Marine Drive

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 185; DL 175; Plan 41124

APPEAL: An Appeal for the relaxation of Sections 102.6(1)(a) and 102.8(1) of the
Burnaby Zoning Bylaw which, if permitted, would allow for the
construction of a new single family home at 4052 Marine Drive. The
following variances are being requested:

a) The principal building height, measured from the rear average
elevation would be 33.0 feet, where a maximum building height of 29.5
feet is permitted. The principal building height, measured from the front
average elevation would be 26.39 feet; and,

b) The front yard setback would be 62.5 feet to the foundation, where a

minimum front yard setback of 66.47 feet is required based on front yard
averaging. The roof overhang would be 2.5 feet beyond the foundation.

APPELLANT'S SUBMISSION:

Roger Johal submitted an application to allow for the construction of a single family
dwelling.

Ms. Keren Alterman, homeowner, appeared before members of the Board of Variance
at the Hearing.

BURNABY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:

The subject site, zoned R2 Residential District, is located in the Big Bend
neighbourhood, in which the age and condition of single family dwellings vary. This
interior lot, approximately 69.8 ft. wide and 176.5 ft. deep, has an 82 ft. frontage on the
south side of Marine Drive. This portion of Marine Drive runs on an angle; as a result,
seven out of nine lots in the subject block, including the subject lot, have a
parallelogram shape. Abutting the subject site to the east and west are residential lots
that are in the process of redevelopment. Currently, the lot to the immediate east (4062
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Marine Drive) contains an older single family dwelling, but is the subject of a pending
building permit for a new single family dwelling (BLD # 15-01478). A new single
dwelling on the lot to the immediate west (4042 Marine Drive) is in the early stages of
construction (BLD # 15-01588). Across the lane to the south, the subject site is
bordered by a green buffer area, which is part of a large industrial development on a
property zoned M5 Light Industrial District. The properties to the north, across Marine
Drive, contain single family dwellings. Vehicular access to the site is provided from the
existing rear lane. The site observes a significant downward slope from the northeast
corner of the lot, at Marine Drive, to the southwest corner, at the rear lane, dropping
24.05 ft. over approximately 229 ft.

A new single family dwelling with a secondary suite and attached garage is proposed
for the subject site, for which two variances to building height and front yard setback
requirements are requested.

It should be noted that similar variances were granted for the development proposals
at the neighbouring sites immediately east and west of the subject site (4062 and 4042
Marine Drive) at the Board of Variance hearing on 2016 February 02 (BV # 6206 and
BV # 6207 respectively).

The first a) appeal requests a building height of 33 ft., measured from the rear average
elevation, where a maximum building height of 29.5 ft. is permitted for sloped roofs.

The intent of the Bylaw in regulating building height is to mitigate the massing of new
buildings or structures and their impacts on neighbouring properties.

In this case, the height calculation is based on existing natural grade at the rear
elevation. As noted above, the grade difference from the northeast (front) to the
southwest (rear) corner of the subject site contributes to the excess height. The
proposed height encroachment of 3.5 ft. would be limited to the upper portion of the
main roof, approximately 2 ft. above the fascia board. This roof encroachment would
occur approximately 11 ft. away from the outermost rear face of the subject dwelling
and at least 35 ft. away from the rear property line, as measured to the closest point at
the southeast corner of the lot. The substantial setback from the rear property line, and
the screening effects of the intervening green belt, would effectively eliminate any
massing impacts when viewed from the neighbouring property to the south.

The height encroachment area, when viewed from the neighbouring properties to the
west and east, would be generally limited to small roof peak areas on the main roof.
Considering the small scale of these encroachments, which are related to the
downward sloping terrain in the north-south direction, little impact is expected on the
neighbouring properties to the northwest and southeast.

The proposed dwelling would observe a front elevation height of 26.39 ft. from the
Marine Drive property line, which is well under the maximum 29.5 ft. building height
allowed by the Zoning Bylaw.
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In summary, considering the site’s challenging topography and the proposal’s minimal
impacts on neighbouring properties, this Department does not object to the granting of
the first a) variance.

The second b) appeal requests a front yard setback of 62.5 ft., measured to the
foundation of the proposed single family dwelling, with a further projection for roof
eaves of 2.5 ft., where front yard averaging requires a minimum setback of 66.47 ft.
from the front property line.

In 1991, Council responded to public concerns with respect to the bulk and massing of
newer and larger homes that were being built in existing neighbourhoods. Several text
amendments to the Zoning Bylaw were made to address these concerns, including a
requirement to set new construction back from the front property line based on an
average of the two houses on either side of the subject site. The intent was to help to
ease the new construction into existing street frontages with minimal impact.

In this case, the front yard averaging calculations are based on the front yard setbacks
of the two dwellings at 4032 and 4042 Marine Drive immediately west of the subject
property, and on the front yard setbacks of the two dwellings at 4062 and 4072 Marine
Drive immediately east of the subject site. These front yards are: 74.59 ft., 61.30 ft.,
77.06 ft., and 52.94 ft. deep respectively. The existing dwellings at 4032 and 4062
Marine Drive affect the front yard averaging calculations.

It should be noted that the front yard measurements for 4042 and 4062 Marine Drive
are based on the existing dwellings. As mentioned above, the Board of Variance
granted front yard setbacks of 45.0 ft. and 54.96 ft. respectively, for new single family
dwellings on these properties. Both of the granted setbacks are significantly less than
the requested variance for the subject property. If these setbacks were substituted in
the front yard averaging calculations, the required front yard setback for the subject
site would be approximately 57 ft.

The front yard setback is measured to the foundation at the northwest corner of the
proposed dwelling. Due to the parallelogram geometry of the site, this distance would
gradually increase up to 79 ft. at the opposite corner of the dwelling, where the covered
deck/patio is proposed, or to approximately 90 ft. at the main building face. As a result,
the front yard encroachment of 3.97 ft. is limited to a small triangular area at the
northwest corner of the proposed dwelling.

It should be noted that the current dwelling is sited approximately 10 ft. north of the
proposed northwest corner location.

With respect to the neighbouring properties, considering the small scale of the front
yard encroachment, the front yard setback of the existing dwelling, and the generous
distance of 11.75 ft. to the shared (west) side property line, no massing impacts are
expected on the neighbouring property to the west. Similarly, given the minor nature of
the variance, in combination with the distant siting, this encroachment would not be
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perceived from the properties on the opposite side of Marine Drive. With respect to the
neighbouring property to the east, the proposed dwelling would greatly exceed the
required front yard setback at the shared (east) side property line, due to the angled
alignment of Marine Drive, and would therefore have no impacts.

In the broader neighbourhood context, most frontages in the subject block are heavily
screened by mature landscaping. However, this may change with future
redevelopment. For instance, the subject proposal includes a new pathway along the
front property line, where a mature landscape hedge currently exists. Nevertheless, the
proposed placement of the subject dwelling would be consistent with the “staggered”
alignment of the neighbouring residences in the subject block. Further, the proposed
minor front yard encroachment would not be noticeable from the Marin Drive
streetscape.

In summary, considering the challenging geometry of the site and the absence of any
anticipated negative impacts on the adjacent properties and the existing streetscape,
this Department does not object to the granting of this second b) variance.

ADJACENT OWNER'S COMMENTS:

A petition letter was received advising of no objections to the front yard variance. The
petition was signed by owners/occupants of 6036, 6066, 6081, 6124 and 6131
Brantford Avenue and 6109 Empress Avenue.

No further correspondence was received.

MOVED BY MR. POUND:
SECONDED BY MR. NEMETH:

THAT based on the plans submitted part (a) of this appeal be ALLOWED.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY MR. POUND:
SECONDED BY MR. NEMETH:

THAT based on the plans submitted part (b) of this appeal be ALLOWED.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(b) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V.6219

APPELLANT:  Jeff Chong

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Anne Kang
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CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 4035 Brandon Street

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 41; DL 34; Plan 24339

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Sections 105.6(1)(b) and 105.8(1) of the
Burnaby Zoning Bylaw, which if permitted, would allow for the
construction of a new single family dwelling with attached garage at
4035 Brandon Street. The following variances are being requested:

a) The principal building height measured from the rear average
elevation would be 28.0 feet, where a maximum building height of 24.30
feet is permitted. The principal building height measured from the front
average elevation would be 23.9 feet, where a maximum building height
of 24.30 feet is permitted;

b) The principal building depth would be 66.0 feet measured to the rear

deck post, where a maximum depth of 60.0 feet is permitted. The rear
deck would project 3.0 feet beyond the post.

APPELLANT'S SUBMISSION:

Jeff Chong submitted an application to allow for the construction of a new single family
dwelling.

Jeff Chong and Diego Lin, representatives for the homeowner, appeared before members of
the Board of Variance at the Hearing.

BURNABY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:

The subject site, which is zoned R5 Residential District, is located in the Garden
Village neighbourhood, in which the age and condition of single and two family
dwellings vary. This interior lot, approximately 50.0 ft. wide and 230.8 ft. deep, fronts
onto the north side of Brandon Street. Immediately to the east of the subject site is a
single family dwelling and to the north is a two family dwelling. Along the west side
property line the subject site borders three lots, two of which contain two family
dwellings, with the middle lot containing a single family dwelling. Vehicle access to the
site is proposed via Brandon Street; there is no lane access, although there is a 20 ft.
wide private easement along the rear property line of the subject lot and the three lots
to the immediate east. The site is also restricted by a 15 ft. wide sanitary/storm
easement along the rear property line, which overlaps the private access easement.
The site observes a moderate downward slope of approximately 13 ft. from the front to
the rear.

This appeal concerns proposed revisions to an approved building permit for a new
single family dwelling with an attached garage on the subject site (BLD # 14-01849).
The contemplated revisions are mainly related to the rear deck, which is proposed to
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be increased in depth. As a result, two variances have been requested.

The first a) appeal is for a building height of 28.00 ft., measured from the rear average
elevation, where a maximum height of 24.3 ft. is permitted for flat roofs.

The intent of the Bylaw is to mitigate the massing impacts of new buildings or
structures on neighbouring properties.

In this case, the height calculation is based on the existing natural grade at the rear
elevation, including the enlarged rear deck. A moderate grade difference from the front
to the rear of the subject site contributes to the excess height of the rear elevation. The
proposed height encroachment of 3.7 ft. extends from approximately the top of the
window line of the upper storey to the top of the roof overhang above. Considering the
proposed siting of the subject dwelling over 120 ft. from the rear property line, and the
siting and orientation of the existing dwelling on the neighbouring site immediately to
the north, which is approximately 260 ft. distant and fronts onto Price Street, the
excess height would have little impacts on this neighbouring property.

When viewed from the west and east side property lines, only portions of the roof
overhang feature would be over height. Since views of the neighbouring residences to
the west and east are predominantly oriented to the north and these residences do not
feature upper windows within the overlap area where the excess height occurs, few
impacts are expected on these neighbouring residences.

The proposed dwelling would observe a front elevation height of 23.9 ft. from the
Brandon Street property line, excluding the chimney feature, which is 0.4 ft. less than
the permitted maximum height.

The second b) appeal is for a principal building depth of 66 ft., measured to the posts
of the rear deck of the proposed single family dwelling, with a further projection for the
rear deck overhang of 3.0 ft., where a maximum building depth of 60.0 ft. is permitted.

The Bylaw’s intent in limiting building depth is to prevent the creation of dwellings that
present a long imposing wall, such that the massing of the building impacts
neighbouring properties.

In this case, the main body of the dwelling would be 53.58 ft. deep with the remaining
12.42 ft. of depth contributed by the rear deck. This rear deck would be approximately
16.67 ft. wide and approximately 6 ft. above the adjacent grade. The deck would be
approximately 18 ft. from the west side property line and approximately 15 ft. from the
east side property line. Considering these generous setbacks, the massing impacts of
the excess depth would be minimal on the neighbouring properties to the west and
east.

In summary, neither variance would significantly impact neighbouring properties or the
existing streetscape. However, the proposed excess building height and building depth
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are the result of a design choice rather than hardship. Full compliance with the Zoning
Bylaw can be achieved on this site, as demonstrated by the original design, which has
already been issued a building permit.

For this reason, this Department cannot support the granting of the first a) and second
b) appeal.

ADJACENT OWNER'S COMMENTS:

Correspondence was received from residents of 4064 and 4066 Price Street in
opposition to this appeal. The residents relayed concerns regarding loss of sunlight
and privacy. They also advised that the variances were a result of design choice.

A petition letter was submitted by the applicants at the time of the hearing from
residents/occupants at 4034, 4049, 4055 and 4065 Brandon Street, 5050 and 5108
Inman Avenue and 4036, 4038 and 4052 Price Street in support of the requested
variances.

No submissions were received regarding this appeal.

MOVED BY MR. CLARK:
SECONDED BY MR. POUND:

THAT based on the plans submitted part (a) of this appeal be ALLOWED.

CARRIED

OPPOSED: Mr. Nemeth

MOVED BY MR. CLARK:
SECONDED BY MR. DHATT:

THAT based on the plans submitted part (b) of this appeal be ALLOWED.

CARRIED

OPPOSED: Mr. Nemeth

(c)  APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6220

APPELLANT:  Jonathan Ehling

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Hong Hu
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CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 5635 Oakglen Drive

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 8; DL 32; Plan 18542

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Sections 6.3.1 and 104.9 of the Burnaby
Zoning Bylaw, which if permitted, would allow for the construction of a
new single family dwelling at 5635 Oakglen Drive. The following
variances are being requested:

a) The distance between the principal building and the detached garage
would be 12.22 feet where a minimum distance of 14.8 feet is permitted;

b) The principal building height measured from the rear average
elevation would be 29.9 feet where the maximum building height of 29.5
feet is permitted;

c) The principal building height measured from the front average
elevation would be 31.15 feet where the maximum building height of
29.5 feet is permitted; and,

d) The front yard setback would be 36.25 feet to the post where a
minimum front yard setback of 41.48 feet is permitted based on front
yard averaging. The roof overhang would be 1.5 feet beyond the post.

A previous Board of Variance (BOV 6214, 2016 March 03) allowed the principal
building height measured from the rear average elevation to be 29.6 feet, and the
principal building height measured from the front average elevation to be 31.3 feet
where a maximum building height of 29.5 feet is permitted. The Board denied an
appeal requesting the front yard setback of 33.75 feet to the post, where a minimum
front yard setback of 41.48 feet is permitted.

APPELLANT’'S SUBMISSION:

Jonathan Ehling submitted an application to allow for the construction of a new single
family dwelling.

Jonathan Ehling and Hong Hu, appeared before members of the Board of Variance at
the Hearing.

BURNABY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:

This property was the subject of an appeal before the Board on 2016 March 03 (BV #
6214). Three variances were sought to allow for the construction of a new single family
dwelling with a detached garage observing: a) a building height of 29.6 ft., measured
from the rear average elevation, where a maximum height of 29.5 ft. is permitted for
sloped roofs, b) a building height of 31.3 ft., measured from the front average
elevation, where a maximum height of 29.5 ft. is permitted for sloped roofs, and c) a
front yard setback of 33.75 ft. where a front yard setback of 41.48 ft. is required. The
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first a) and second b) appeals concerning building height were supported by this
Department and the Board of Variance granted both appeals. The third c) appeal was
not supported by this Department, and the Board of Variance denied the appeal.

Subsequently, in response to the concerns raised at the hearing, the applicant has
revised the proposal. The revised design locates the principal building 2.5 ft. further
from the front property line, which results in a 2.5 ft. reduction in the distance between
the principal building and detached garage; otherwise, except for a small reduction in
building height, the proposal is essentially the same as in the previous 2016 March 03
appeal.

The subject site, which is zoned R4 Residential District, is located in the Marlborough
neighbourhood, in which the age and condition of single and two family dwellings vary.
This interior lot, approximately 60 ft. wide and 112 ft. deep, fronts onto Oakglen Drive
to the northeast. Abutting the subject site to the northwest, southeast, directly across
Oakglen Drive to the northeast and across the lane to the southwest are single family
dwellings. The site observes an upward slope of approximately 14.3 ft. in the north-
south (front to rear) direction. Vehicular access to the site is provided from the rear
lane.

The applicant proposes to redevelop the site with a new single family dwelling
including an accessory detached garage, which is the subject of four appeals.

The first a) appeal would permit a distance of 12.22 ft. from the accessory detached
garage to the principal building, with a further roof projection of 1.5 ft., where a
minimum distance of 14.8 ft. is required.

The Bylaw requires a separation between buildings on the same lot in order to prevent
massing impacts on the occupants of the subject property and neighbouring properties,
as well as to provide for sufficient outdoor living space.

This variance relates directly to the proposed revised siting of the principal building. In
order to achieve the greater front yard setback, the proposed dwelling has been
located 2.5 ft. closer to the accessory detached garage.

The proposed 22.0 ft. wide by 20.5 ft. deep detached garage would be located in the
south corner of the site, in the rear yard. The garage would observe a 4.0 ft. setback
from the rear lane and a 4.0 ft. setback from the northeast side property line, which are
the minimum setbacks required for an accessory building. The principal dwelling,
approximately 48.5 ft. wide and 36.5 ft. deep (excluding the front porch and covered
rear deck), would overlap almost the entire width of the detached garage. However,
because the south corner of the proposed dwelling is recessed, only a 10 ft. section of
the overlap area provides less than the required separation.

Given the relatively small scale of the encroachment, and the small number of
windows facing the garage (one kitchen window), the reduced separation between the

-10-
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two structures would have few impacts on the interior of the dwelling.

With respect to outdoor living space, this appeal would marginally reduce the green
area available on this site, but a sizable outdoor living area (over 1,000 sq. ft.) would
remain in the rear yard to the northwest of the proposed detached garage.

Further, since the compromised separation between the two structures would occur in
the interior of the site, approximately 17 ft. and 34 ft. away from southeast and
northwest side property lines respectively, this relaxation would have little massing
impacts on adjacent properties.

In view of the above, this Department does not object to the granting of the first a)
appeal.

The second a) and third b) appeal concern building height and are co-related.*

The second b) appeal proposes a building height of 29.9 ft., measured from the rear
average elevation, where a maximum height of 29.5 ft. is permitted for sloped roofs.

The third c) appeal proposes a building height of 31.15 ft., measured from the front
average elevation, where a maximum height of 29.5 ft. is permitted for sloped roofs.

The intent of the Bylaw in regulating building height is to mitigate the massing of new
buildings or structures and their impacts on neighbouring properties.

Both height variances differ slightly from those previously requested in the 2016 March
03 appeal, with the second b) variance (rear elevation) slightly increased (by 0.3 ft.)
and the third c) variance (front elevation) slightly reduced (by 0.15 ft.). These
differences are related to the revised siting of the dwelling, further away from the front
property line, in relation to the sloping terrain of the subject site. Considering the minor
nature of these differences, this Department’s comments remain similar to those on the
previous appeals.

In both cases, the height calculation is based on existing natural grade at the rear and
front elevation respectively. As noted above, the grade difference from the south (rear)
to the north (front) corner of the subject site contributes to the excess height of both
elevations. The proposed height encroachment of 0.4 ft. and 1.65 ft. would be limited
to a small roof peak area of the main roof. This roof encroachment would occur
approximately 10 ft. away from the front face of the subject dwelling and approximately
18 ft. away from the rear face. Both the scale of the encroachment and the substantial
setbacks from the front and rear property line would be mitigating factors with respect
to the massing impacts of the overheight portion of the residence on the neighbouring
property across Oakglen Drive to the northeast and across the lane to the southwest.

The height encroachment area, when viewed from the neighbouring properties to the

northwest and southeast, would be generally limited to small triangular roof peak areas
on the main roof. Again, considering the small scale of these encroachments, which

-11-
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are related to the downward sloping terrain in the south-north direction, little impact is
expected on the neighbouring properties to the northwest and southeast.

In summary, given the site’s challenging topography and the proposal’s limited impacts
on neighbouring properties and the existing streetscape, this Department does not
object to the granting of the second b) and third c) variances.

The fourth d) appeal requests a front yard setback of 36.25 ft., measured to the front
porch posts of the proposed single family dwelling, with a further projection for roof
eaves of 1.5 ft., where front yard averaging requires a minimum setback of 41.48 ft.

In 1991, Council responded to public concerns regarding the bulk and massing of
newer and larger homes that were being built in existing neighbourhoods. Several text
amendments to the Zoning Bylaw were made to address these concerns, including a
requirement to set new construction back from the front property line based on an
average of the two dwellings on either side of the subject site. The intent was to help to
ease new construction into existing street frontages with minimal impact.

As a reminder, in this case, the front yard averaging calculations are based on the front
yard setbacks of the two dwellings at 5615 and 5625 Oakglen Drive immediately
northwest of the subject site and on the front yard setbacks of the two dwellings at
5645 and 5655 Oakglen Drive immediately southeast of the subject site. These front
yard setbacks are 39.6 ft., 35.3 ft., 43.9 ft. and 47.1 ft. respectively.

As noted above, the front yard setback is measured to the front porch posts. With the
exception of the two bay windows at the main floor and two bay windows at the upper
floor, the main body of the proposed dwelling would be set back an additional 2.5 ft.,
resulting in a distance of 38.75 ft. to the front property line. This is an improvement
from the 36.25 ft. distance proposed in the 2016 March 03 appeal (incorrectly noted as
35.25 ft. in this Department's previous comments). In addition, there are 13 ft. wide by
8 ft. deep open decks (with corner posts) proposed on both the main floor and the
upper floor at the northeast corner of the dwelling.

The proposed revised siting would place the subject dwelling 0.95 ft. behind the
neighbouring dwelling to the northwest and 7.65 ft. in front of the neighbouring dwelling
to the southeast.

With respect to the neighbouring dwelling to the northwest, if the actual ‘corner to
corner’ relationship is considered, the subject dwelling would project 6.96 ft. in front of
this residence (according to the provided survey, this residence observes a distance of
45.7 ft. from the front property line to its southeast corner). However, if the recessed
corner areas (open decks) are considered, the north corner of the subject dwelling
would be 1.05 ft. behind the southeast corner of this neighbouring residence. Also, the
upper floor is proposed to be further set back 2.5 ft. from the main floor face at the
northwest side elevation. This increased setback, in combination with the proposed 6.7
ft. northwest side yard setback, and the absence of facing windows in the neighbouring

-12-
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dwelling, would mitigate the massing impacts of the proposal.

With respect to the neighbouring dwelling to the southeast, if the actual ‘corner to
corner’ relationship is considered, the subject dwelling would project 5.15 ft. in front of
this residence. However, it appears that the revised siting of the subject dwelling would
be sufficient to maintain the existing views from the front feature windows of this
neighbouring dwelling, which are oriented to the northeast.

The revised siting of the proposed dwelling would be 3.12 ft. closer to the front property
line than the existing one-storey dwelling on the subject site (which observes a 39.37
ft. front yard setback) or only 0.62 ft. closer if the main body of the dwelling is
considered. Therefore, the existing horizontal massing relationship between the
subject property and the adjacent properties to the northwest and southeast would be
similar.

With regard to the broader neighbourhood context, there is an established block front,
with the maijority of lots observing average front yard setbacks of approximately 42 ft.,
with deeper front yards (averaging approximately 47.5 ft.) to the southeast of the
subject site and shorter front yards (averaging approximately 36 ft.) toward the
northern terminus of the subject block. The revised siting of the proposed dwelling
would provide for a better transition between these varying frontage depths than the
previous design.

Lastly, it is noted that the proposed building depth is only 36.5 ft., significantly less than
the 60 ft. depth permitted in the R4 District. This reduced building depth reflects the
applicant’s efforts to address the constraints imposed by the historic development
pattern of the area, specifically the large front yard setbacks, and the more recently
adopted separation requirements between detached garages and principal buildings.

Since this revised proposal appears to reach a balance between minimizing impacts on
the neighbourhood and meeting the applicant’s development needs, this Department
does not object the granting of this third c) variance.**

The Administrative Officer to the Board advised of two corrections to the Planning
Comments:

*The second b) and third ¢) appeal concern building height and are co-related.
**this Department does not object to the granting of this fourth d) variance.

ADJACENT OWNER'S COMMENTS:

A petition letter was received from residents/occupants at 5645 and 5655 Oakglen
Drive in support of the variances being requested.

A letter was received on April 07, from a neighbour, in opposition to the appeal. They

raised concerns regarding loss of the neighbourhood character, and loss of sunlight,
views and privacy.

-13-



MINUTES
No further correspondence was received regarding this appeal.

MOVED BY MR. POUND:
SECONDED BY MR. NEMETH:

THAT based on the plans submitted part (a) of this appeal be ALLOWED.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY MR. POUND:
SECONDED BY MR. NEMETH:

THAT based on the plans submitted part (b) of this appeal be ALLOWED.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY MR. POUND:
SECONDED BY MR. DHATT:

THAT based on the plans submitted part (c) of this appeal be ALLOWED.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY MR. POUND:
SECONDED BY MR. DHATT:

THAT based on the plans submitted part (d) of this appeal be ALLOWED.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(d)  APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6221

APPELLANT: Eva Wang

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Hsiao Chi

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 5150 Irmin Street

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 48; DL 98; Plan 2066

2.(a)

BOARD OF VARIANCE MEETING -14 - Thursday, 2016 April 07

APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Section 105.9 of the Burnaby Zoning
Bylaw, which if permitted, would allow for the construction of a new
single family dwelling with secondary suite and attached garage at 5150
Irmin Street. The front yard setback would be 19.7 feet measured to the
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post where a minimum front yard setback of 24.84 feet is required based
on front yard averaging. The roof overhang would be 2.0 feet and the
steps would be 3.0 feet beyond the post.

APPELLANT'S SUBMISSION:

Eva Wang submitted an application to allow for the construction of a new single family
dwelling.

Eva Wang appeared before members of the Board of Variance at the Hearing.

BURNABY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:

The subject site, zoned R5 Residential District, is located in the Sussex-Nelson
neighbourhood in which the age and condition of single and two family dwellings vary.
This rectangular interior lot is approximately 90 ft. deep and has a frontage of
approximately 66 ft. along the Irmin Street cul-de-sac to the north. Immediately to the
west of the subject site is a single family dwelling and to the east is an existing
commercial building with frontage onto Royal Oak Avenue further to the east. To the
rear (south) the site borders an existing single family dwelling. The subject site is
essentially flat with a downward slope of approximately 1 ft. from the front (north) to the
rear (south). Vehicular access to the subject site is provided from Irmin Street; there is
no lane access.

The subject site is proposed to be redeveloped with a new single family dwelling with a
secondary suite and attached garage.

The appeal proposes a front yard setback of 19.7 ft. measured to the front porch posts
of the proposed single family dwelling, with a further projection for roof eaves of 2.0 ft.,
where front yard averaging requires a minimum setback of 24.84 ft. from the front
property line.

In 1991, Council responded to public concerns regarding the bulk and massing of
newer and larger homes that were being built in existing neighbourhoods. Several text
amendments to the Zoning Bylaw were adopted to address these concerns, including a
requirement to set new construction back from the front property line based on an
average of the two dwellings on either side of the subject site. The intent was to help to
ease new construction into existing street frontages with minimal impact.

In this case, the front yard averaging calculations are based on the front yard setbacks
of the two single family dwellings immediately west of the subject site at 5136 and
5118 Irmin Street. The front yard setbacks for these properties are 24.99 ft. and 24.69
ft. respectively.

The proposed 19.7 ft. front yard setback is measured from the north property line to the

posts of the front porch/veranda, located at the eastern half portion of the front
elevation, which aligns with the proposed attached garage located at the western
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portion of the front elevation. The main body of the dwelling would observe various
additional small setbacks on both levels. The siting of the proposed dwelling would be
closely in line with the placement of the current dwelling (built in 1956) on the subject
site, which observes a front yard setback of 20 ft.

It should be noted that, due to the Irmin Street cul-de-sac frontage, the north (front)
property line of the subject site is located 10 ft. south of the neighbouring front property
lines to the west. This also results in a shallower lot depth of 90 ft., where 100 ft. is
typical for the majority of lots in the subject block.

As a result of the offset front property line, the proposed dwelling would actually be
located approximately 4.71 ft. behind the immediately adjacent dwelling to the west,
despite the lesser front setback. Therefore, the proposed front yard setback reduction
would not affect this residence. Similarly, no impacts are expected on the neigbouring
property to the east, which is oriented to Royal Oak Avenue and is screened by an
approximately 8 ft. high hedge along the shared (east) side property line.

With respect to the broader neighbourhood context, the placement of the proposed
dwelling would be consistent with the existing streetscape.

In summary, given the shallow depth of the site, and the minimal effects this proposal
would have on the neighbouring properties and the streetscape in general, this
Department supports the granting of this variance.

ADJACENT OWNER'S COMMENTS:

No submissions were received regarding this appeal.

MOVED BY MR. NEMETH:
SECONDED BY MR. POUND:

THAT based on the plans submitted this appeal be ALLOWED.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

(€) APPEAL NUMBER: B.V. 6222

APPELLANT:  Angelo Marrocco

REGISTERED OWNER OF PROPERTY: Manda and lvica Barisic

CIVIC ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 7476 19th Avenue

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: Lot 1; DL 30; Plan BCP 222
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APPEAL: An appeal for the relaxation of Sections 112.7(1) and 112.10 of
the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw, which if permitted, would allow for the
construction of a deck addition with an aluminum roof cover to an
existing single family dwelling at 7476 19th Avenue. The following
variances are being requested:

a) The depth of the principal building would be 71.0 feet where a
minimum depth of 56.61 feet is permitted; and,

b) The rear yard setback would be 18.72 feet measured to the
covered deck face where a minimum rear yard setback of 24.60
feet is required. The roof overhang would be .5 feet beyond the
covered deck face.

APPELLANT'S SUBMISSION:

Angelo Marrocco submitted an application to allow for the retention of a covered deck.

Manda and lvica Barisic appeared before members of the Board of Variance at the
Hearing.

BURNABY PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:

In 2001, the subject property was rezoned from the R5 Residential District to the R12
Residential District, as part of an area rezoning process (REZ # 01-15). In 2002, the
subject lot was created through subdivision (SUB # 01-55), along with the lot to the
immediate west (7478 Nineteenth Avenue).

The subject property is located in the Edmonds area, in a single and two-family
neighbourhood characterized by smaller lot sizes. This interior lot, approximately 33 ft.
wide and 113 ft. deep, fronts onto Nineteenth Avenue to the northwest. The subject
site abuts single family lots to the northeast, southwest and southeast. Vehicular
access to the subject site is provided via Nineteenth Avenue: there is no lane access.
The site is relatively flat with a downward slope of approximately 1.5 ft. from the rear to
the front.

The subject site is improved with a single family dwelling, built in 2003 (BLD # 02-
01223). Sometime between 2004 and 2010, the site was further improved with various
exterior/interior additions and alterations, including a rear covered deck addition and a
new accessory building in the rear yard. The covered rear deck addition is the subject
of two appeals that are co-related.

The first a) appeal is for a principal building depth of 71.9 ft. where a maximum building
depth of 56.61 ft. is permitted based on 50% of the lot depth.
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The Bylaw’s intent in limiting building depth is to prevent the creation of dwellings that
present a long wall, such that the massing of the building impacts neighbouring
properties.

The second b) appeal is for a covered deck addition to the existing single family
dwelling observing a rear yard setback of 18.72 ft., measured to the deck face, with a
further projection for roof eaves of 0.5 ft., where a minimum rear yard setback of 24.6
ft. is required.

The intent of the Bylaw is to mitigate the massing impacts of new buildings and
structures on neighbouring properties and to ensure sufficient outdoor living area in the
rear yard.

According to the building permit drawings approved under BLD # 02-01223, the
existing dwelling was approximately 56.67 ft. deep and observed a rear yard setback of
approximately 33.08 ft., which is within the requirements of the Zoning Bylaw. To the
rear of the dwelling, at the southeast corner, an approximately 10.18 ft. wide by 3.67 ft.
deep deck/balcony was shown at the upper level, with an access stair along its
southeast edge. The deck/balcony/stair in this configuration did not increase the
existing building depth.

City aerials from 2004 to 2010 indicate that a larger deck, including a roof cover, was
built instead of the originally proposed deck as indicated on the building permit
drawings. The current deck is approximately 11.75 ft. wide and 14.33 ft. deep with the
stair running along its northeast edge. The deck floor is approximately 10 ft. above the
ground and the deck cover, which consists of metal posts and a flat metal roof, is
approximately at the gutter level of the main roof, 18 ft. above the ground.

It should be noted that a similar, “mirror image” design was approved for the second lot
of the subject subdivision, immediately to the northeast of the subject site, under BLD #
02-01224. However, it appears that the rear deck component, in its current form, also
differs from the approved design and is similar in size to the subject deck. In general,
the majority of neighbouring houses in the subject block and the block immediately to
the southeast feature decks or balconies on the rear elevations.

With respect to the first a) variance, the covered deck addition contributes its full length
(14.33 ft.) to the excess depth of the principal dwelling. Although, in general, the
massing of a covered deck may not be as intrusive as the massing of a solid wall, in
this case, considering the close alignment of the neighbouring residences with the
subject dwelling, the additional 18 ft. high deck structure creates a sense of protrusion
and affects the privacy of the surrounding neighbouring rear yards.

With respect to the second b) variance, the covered deck addition encroaches 5.88 ft.
into the required rear yard. Considering the “rear yard to rear yard” arrangement of the
neighbouring lots, with no separating lane in between, the impact of the deck
encroachment is significant, particularly in regards to the neighbouring residence
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directly to the southeast of the subject site. The outdoor living area in the rear yard is
reduced by the deck structure (and by the new 8.33 ft. by 10.67 ft. accessory building),
but remains sufficient on this site.

In summary, considering that this proposal negatively impacts the neighbouring
properties, this Department cannot support the granting of the first a) and second b)
variances.

ADJACENT OWNER'S COMMENTS:

Petition letters were received from residents at 7470, 7472, 7478 and 7480 19"
Avenue, and 7469, 7471 and 7477 18™ Avenue advising that they have no concerns
regarding the appeals requested.

An email dated 2016 April 05, was received from the resident of 7478 19" Avenue
advising they have no objections to the variances and would be unable to attend.

MOVED BY MR. DHATT:
SECONDED BY MR. NEMETH:

THAT based on the plans submitted this appeal be ALLOWED.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

MOVED BY MR. DHATT
SECONDED BY MR. NEMETH

THAT based on the plans submitted this appeal be ALLOWED.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

4, NEW BUSINESS

No items of new business were brought forward at this time.
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5.

MINUTES

ADJOURNMENT

MOVED BY MR. POUND:

SECONDED BY MR. NEMETH:

THAT this Hearing do now adjourn.

The Hearing adjourned at 7:07 p.m.

Ms. E. Prior
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

-20 -
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CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Ms. C. Richter

Mr. G. Clark

Mr. R. Dhatt

Mr. S. Nemeth

Mr. B. Pound

-20-



3.(a)

Board of Variance Appeal

City of

urnaby

Application Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Email: clerks@burnaby.ca
| Applicant
Name of Applicant __ {0 m.:/ PO <& WAN ST SoH A
Mailing Address ¢7@O S//Ef? /’f E,Q) vS/— :
City/Town BDﬂU Al ’\/ Postal Code V'S4 lL?
Phone Number(s)  (H) -~ (€} 77%- ??6 Xy ?9
Email Tomogy-a) £ HolddlL. (o
Preferred method of contact: iemail ophone o mail
| Property
Name of Owner foa(fé/m;ko/ J) v/é?- 2}1/ .
Civic Address of Property Cl@&. ’é( /A)/LKE 24 /4 7/

| hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no

conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in this appli n.
Apil 1% /3016 Qﬁ
Date Applicant Signature

Office Use Only

Appeal Date ), 0l 1 |Qﬂ 09 Appeal Number BV# b &a 3

Required Documents:
2 Hardship Letter from Applicant
O Site Plan of Subject Property CITY OF BURNABY

€1 Building Department Referral Letter

[ 0 = . 1 sJele D odra g

~ T be made available to the P K'S OFFICE
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April 12th, 2016
Hardship Letter

Our Names are Nghia (Tommy) Ngo and Manjot Sohal. We are the owners of Coastalwind Development
Inc. which owns the property at 6654 Walker Ave.

We have submitted our plans to the city and are waiting for the release of our permits to build a new
single family dwelling house.

This letter is in regards to our minimum front yard setback which is calculated by the average from the 2
adjacent homes on both sides of the property.

Our issue is that the 2 homes on the north west side adjacent to our property were built previous to the
current bylaws set in 1965,

All homes built previous to 1965 did not have to take averages from their adjacent neighbours to
calculate the minimum front yard setback. Without taking this average the owners were aliowed to push
their homes further back then everyone else on the same block.

We've spoken to the engineering department at city hall and understand that minimum setbacks are
created to keep all homes on the block aligned and symmetrical.

The reasan we are challenging our minimum front yard setback is because all homes south east to our
property has an average between 20'-25' and the 2 properties on the north west side has a setback of
41.28' and 61.84".

We are asking the board to allow us to pull our average front yard setback from the 2 homes on the
south east side of the property and disregard the 2 homes on the north west side.

This will allow our new single family home to fall under the same average front yard setback as the rest
of the neighbouring homes south east to our property.

Thank You,
Tommy Ngo & Manjot Sohal
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City of

Burnaby

BOARD OF VARIANCE REFERRAL LETTER

DATE: April 7, 2016 DEADLINE: April 12, 2016 for the | This is not an
May 5, 2016 hearing application,
Please take letter to
NAME OF APPLICANT: Tommy Ngo Board of Variance.
ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: 4760 Shepard Street, Burnaby B.C. VSH 1L7 | (Clerk’s office -
Ground Floor)
TELEPHONE: 778.996.8898

PROJECT

DESCRIPTION: New Single Family Dwelling

ADDRESS: 6654 Walker Avenue

LEGAL: LOTS: 19 and 20 DL: 91 PLAN: 1346

"The above mentioned application, which includes the attached plan of the proposal, has been refused by
the Building Department on the basis of contravention of:

Zone/Scction(s) R3 [103.8]
of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742

COMMENTS:
'The applicant is proposing to build a new single family dwelling. The following relaxation is being

requested.

1} The tront yard setback will be 22.60 feet to the post where a minimum front yard setback of 36.473
feet is required based on iront yard averaging. The rool overhang will be 1.5 teet beyond the post.

Note: The applicant recognizes that should the project contain additional characteristics in
contravention of the zoning by-law a futwre appeal(s) may be required,

DS

nguﬂ" Al

Peter Kushnir
Deputy Chief Building [nspector

4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC V350G 1M2 » Telephone 604-294-7130 Fax 604-294-7986 « wiwvw burnaby.ca
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The information has been gathered and assembled on the City of Burnaby's
computer systems. Data provided herein is derived from a a number of sources
with varying levels of accuracy. The City of Burnaby disclaims all responsibility
for the accuracy or completeness of information contained herein.
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Board of Variance Appeal

Application Form

Burnaby City Hall, 4949

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Email: clerks@burnaby.ca

Applicant

Name of Applicant
Mailing Address
City/Town

Phone Number(s)

Email

Preferred method of contact: ﬂemail X bhone o mail

Name of Qwner M{_‘%{ﬁﬁg I E. BEZTAN
? Civic Address of Property 450 GLAVELEY SIEEE ]

DAT HUYRH (RR CHRISTOPHEE BOZHK WRHITECT §
Aa-Gll ALEXANDEL. STREET
VANCCU UEL. Postal Code VEA £/
&0 -251-3440 (€)
dal_ 4 k'x:'z‘gfa L Com.

|

BURNABY

| hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no
conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in this application.

APRIL , 2016 Z =

Date

A e i
QOffice Use Only

Appeal Number BV# b&a L/

Appeal Daté 10\b m a—*gx O’T)'

Required Documents:
O Hardship Letter from Applicant CITY OF BUHNABY
O Site Plan of Subject Property
[ Building Department Referral Letter APR 12 2016

pmitted in support of this Boaid of N5 4cRe S0 3

-30-



TF 1800 663 6356

T 604 2995264

F 604 299 5464
nfo@geobezdan.com

Geo. Bexdan Sales Ltd.
4050 Gravelay Street
Burnaby, BC V5C 4A5
Canada

goobozdan.com

The dependable cholce.
Since 1960,

3.(b)

April 11, 2016

City of Burnaby, Planning Department
4949 Canada Way
Burnaby, BC V5G 1M2

To Whom It May Concern;
Subject: 4050 Graveley Street, Variance Request

This letter is to request that a variance be granted to allow for a proposed
expansion of our building at 4050 Graveley Street. The expansion would be for
additional warehouse space. In order to altow for an efficient building shape and
size the expansion must be able to extend to the adjacent property line.

Without being able to expand to the adjacent property line the expansion will be
too small and too inefficient to be worthwhile.

The building is owned by our company, Geo. Bezdan Sales Ltd., and acts as our
head office. Our company is a Burnaby-based national distributor of
architectural handrail systems. With ongoing expansion of our business, the
current building now has insufficient warehouse space. Without the expansion,
the building is unable to function properly requiring us to move. This would
create a serious financial hardship on our company, as moving to a new
building/jurisdiction would carry a substantial cost and require a prolonged shut-
down.

Our company has been working diligently and cooperatively with the City of
Burnaby planning department staff to find a solution to allow for the expansion
and avoid this unnecessary hardship. This has resulted in a plan that with the
variance, while being more expensive than a traditional building, would meet the
requirements set forth by the City of Burnaby and allow for a functional
expansion. The adjacent property, 4040 Graveley Street, was given a similar
variance to allow it to expand to its adjacent property line. We ask that the City
grant this variance to allow for our company to continue its successful
operations from our Burnaby head office.

Sincerely,
Nﬁgﬁ L7
Margaret E. Bezdan

President
Geo. Bezdan Sales Ltd.

-31-
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City of
Burnaby

Planning and Building Department

BOARD OF VARIANCE REFERRAL LETTER

DATE: 2016 April 12 DEADLINE: 2016 April 12 Thuy is pot an application.

Please wake referral letter to Board of

Date of Hearing: 2016 May 05 Variance. (Clerk’s office)

NAME OF APPLICANT: Dat Huynh
Christopher Bozyk Architects Ltd.

ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: 414-611 Alexander Street,
Vancouver, BC, V6A 1E1

TELEPHONE: 604 251 3440

Preliminary Plan Approval Application: PPA #14-00096

DESCRIPTION: Warehouse addition to an existing warehouse building.

ZONING: Heavy Industrial District M3

ADDRESS: 4050 Graveley Street
LEGAL: LOT: 67 DL: 117 PLAN: NWP43259

The above mentioned application for Preliminary Plan Approval has been suspended pending Board
of Variance review pursuant to the following section(s) of the Zoning Bylaw.

Section(s) 403.5 (1)

COMMENTS:

An appeal for the relaxation of Section 403.5 (1) of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw which, if
permitted, would allow for the construction of a warehouse addition to an existing warehouse
building at 4050 Graveley Street, with a nil side yard setback where a minimum side yard
setback of 19.69 ft. is required.

Note:

The applicant recognizes that this appeal request, as per the submitted drawings, if granted, would
be subject to full compliance with all other applicable Municipal regulations and requirements.
Should the project contain additional characteristics in contravention of the Zoning By-law, future

appegls(s) may be required.
A—Zéfj—'—'_'_'_'—'_-_.—‘_
- \

"“ha_._____ f A M

e

Margaret Malysz,
Development Plan Approvals Supervisor

PAPPA Application A\SOI-AP A T-000WNOS0 Graveley 5t

-32-
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computer systems. Data provided herein is derived from a a number of sources n
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City of
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Board of Variance Appeal

Appllcatlon Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Emall: clerks@burnaby.ca

Appllcant

Name of Applicant ‘Qnma G‘I[l’tl?_lltﬂ\hﬂ

?rm Dowes Wil ed

Mailing Address

Lfoguitam
H)_6H Soo oM (o)

City/Town

Phone Number(s)

Postal Code '_l,! e Egb

Email

l{nm?n'ml- Sr'\\w@%mm L. om

Preferred method of contact: AHemail o phone

Mogvo Mowkogic

Name of Owner

a mail

Civic Address of Property 855 -%;&’Dﬁ MJE ; Bm\ﬂb\j&

| hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no
conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in this application.

Appeal Number BV# é&&b

Appeal Date 3.9(.(9 ﬂ\wﬂ/j ﬂ 5
Reguired Documents:
2 Hardship Letter from Applicant

3 Site Plan of Subject Property
O Bu:ldmg Department Referral Letter

— e —

CITY OF BURNABY
APR 12 206

K'S OFFICE
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Stevan Gavrilovic, MASc, EIT Marko and Jelena Markovic, Aprit 4, 2016
Four Points Design Build Ltd. Owners

2097 Dawes Hill Rd 1655 Howard Ave

Coguitlam, BC Burnaby, BC

V3K 1M8

To the City of Burnaby Board of Variance,
RE: 1655 Howard Ave,, Appeal for Relaxation of Building Height Bylaw

1655 Howard Avenue is a 7102 ft* parcel located within R2 zoning. The existing ground, from the
front to the rear yard, is naturally sloping with an elevation change of about 10ft. Currently, a single
family residence with detached garage is under construction. The old house that was demolished had
an asphalt driveway at the rear and existing retaining walls lengthwise along the north and couth sides
of the property. When the driveway and site was excavated, soil between the current house and
detached garage was removed to accommodate construction. The boxed area in Figure 1 below
highlights the section of property in discussion.

|

*_ AR
e .
:E 3 5547 hl

Figure 1. Site plan of house and detached garage

The separation distance between the house and garage is 24.51 ft. and the finished ground elevation
difference is approximately 5 ft. When compared to the rest of the lot, this portion has the greatest
slope. The garage fioor slab elevation is at 174.50 ft. while the cellar floor elevation is at 178.0 ft: a
difference of 3.5 ft. Since the ground level is naturally sloping, the ground elevation at the garage is
177 ft. while at the house it is 182 ft. Refer to Figure 2 below for the cross-section view.

-38-



Figure 2. Cross-section of 1655 Howard Ave.

The existing approved plan shows a sunken well of 3.0 ft. The hatched area is the removed soil that
would have to be replaced to accommodate the well and stairs. The current excavated ground level is
equal to the cellar floor elevation of 178.0 ft.; it is labelled as ‘proposed’ in Figure 2 above.

We recommend to make the existing excavated ground level of 178.0 ft. the finished grade level.
Doing so would have minimal impact as the property is already sloping. Also, it is advantageous since
it avoids unnecessary filling only to construct a well and stairs. Doing so would be costly and
impractical. Stairs would have to be constructed along with a well for both the garage and house. To
get to the garage from your house, you would have to climb a set of stairs, walk along a sloping
sidewalk, then descend down a second set of stairs.

-30-
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See Figure 3 below for current grade adjacent to the house.

pr -

Figure 3. Existing site showing house and detached garage

For the proposed design, there would only be stairs leading down into the garage well; as shown

above. The new design takes advantage of the naturally <loping ground that would daylight shortly
after the extent of the house well regardless.

-40-



Refer to Figure 4 for the current grade in the back yard.

h e

= m——.

The height of the structure ts governed at the rear due to the sloping nature of the Iot. The approved
height of the structure is 27.87 ft. By lowering the grade at the rear of the house it would increase the
height of the structure to 32.28 ft. The maximum height in R2 zoning is 29.5 ft. Therefore, we are
requesting a variance for bylaw 102.6 Height of Principal Building for a height of 32.28 ft. to
accommodate the proposed design. The existing design does not take into advantage the sloping
nature of the lot and is impractical. We hope that you will consider the requested variance.

Regards,
Stevan Gavrilovic, MASc, EIT Marko and Jelena Markovic,
Project Engineer Owners

41-
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City of
Burnaby

BOARD OF VARIANCE REFERRAL LETTER

DATE: April 7, 2016 DEADLINE: April 12, 2016 for the | This is not an
May 5, 2016 hearing application.
. . Please take letter to
NAME OF APPLICANT: Sanja Gavrilovic Board of Variance.
ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: 2097 Davis Hill Rd., Coquittam B.C. V3K 1M8 | (Clerk's office -
Ground Floor)
TELEPHONE: 604.500.0714 '
PROJECT
DESCRIPTION: New Single Family Dwelling
ADDRESS: 1655 Howard Avenue
LEGAL: LOT: 60 DL: 126 PLAN: 25437

The above mentioned application, which includes the attached plan of the proposal, has been refused by
the Building Department on the basis of contravention of:

Zone/Section(s) R2 [102.6(1)(a)]
of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742

COMMENTS:
‘The applicant is proposing to build a new single family dwelling. The following relaxation is being
requested.

1) The principal building height, measured from the Heathdale Drive front averape elevation will be
32.28 feet where the maximum building height of 29.5 feet is permitted. The principal building
height, measured from the Howard Avenue front average elevation will be 23.33 feet.

Note: A previous Board of Variance (B.V. 6172) allowed an appeal requesting the front yard setbeek from Heathdale
Drive, to the post, will be 39.10 feet where a nunimum front yard sethack of 44.57 feet is required based on front vard
wveraging, The cantilevered deck joists will extend 2.0 feet beyond the posi; and coustruction of an accessory building
in a required front pard, located 3.94 feet from the West property line abnttine Heathdale Drive and 4.0 feet from the
South property line, where siting of un accessory building in a required front yard is prohibited by the Zoning Bylaw.

Note: The applicant recognizes that should the project contain additional characteristics in
contravention of the zoning bv-law d fiture appeal(s) may be required.

DS
1T A

Peter Kushnir
Deputy Chief Building Inspector

4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC V5G 1M2 « Telephone 604-294-7130 Fax 604-294-7986 = www.burnaby.ca

-42-
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The information has been gathered and assembled on the City of Burnaby's ) w
computer systems. Data provided herein is derived from a a number of sources n
with varying levels of accuracy. The City of Burnaby disclaims all responsibility —_—
for the accuracy or completeness of information contained herein. n
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Board of Variance Appeal

Application Form
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OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Email: clerks@burnaby.ca

Name of Applicant N\(k\)\\r\f’.\:\‘! 'DU(‘O Loy ‘('ff\()\U( Y de-em\c\'\o{\)
o~ —
Mailing Address ‘A _ /%35 InJ 151 AN EQJ/F\MC—OU\/C{&
City/Town \{CM\QOU v’ Postal Code Vo |G L'f
Phone Number(s) (H){QDL’| ?23 ,65 Zév (C)
Email 1\ OIY ST ol A
Preferred method of contact: 0 email o phone 0 mall
| Property

—
Name of Owner LTrttaes & <) WATE /\"1‘\’1"\ A’\’I O
Civic Address of Property 8 5] \q‘ﬂ-\ /}\\’ & BUQN\AG\/}

| hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no
conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in this application.

DIL o 2] Dz = Z’m’; /
Date / Applicant Signature /~ ¢

Appeal Dateﬂ(’\\" 0SS
Required Documents: (9 \ 5 ?M

I3 Hardship Letter from Applicant
[ Site Plan of Subject Property
[ Building Department Referral Letter

Any documents submitted in support of this Board of

Variance Appeal will be made available to the Public

-49-
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April 22, 2016

To whom it may concern,

We are writing this letter of hardship in regards to 8151 17th Ave Burnaby. We are
currently doing an addition at the rear of our house to accommodate our growing family. We
believe the house’s original structure was built 3' from the east property line back in the 1940's.
We ask you to consider this application for two reasons. Firstly, by continuing the new addition
in line with the existing house, it increases the aesthetic appeal of the home and therefore the
neighbourhood. Secondly, it honours the style of the original architecture. We would like to be
able to continue the new addition at the rear of the house in line with the existing house. Please
accept this letter for our application for the board of variance.

Sincerely,

L“"?; Tamayo

-50-
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BOARD OF VARIANCE REFERRAL LETTER

DATE: April 22, 2016 DEADLINE: April 12, 2016 for the
May §, 2016 hearing

NAME OF APPLICANT: Enduring Construction (Matt Durocher)

ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: 8151 Seventeenth Avenue, Burnaby

TELEPHONE: 604.375.1673

This is not an
application,

Please take letter to
Board of Variance.
{(Clerk's office -
Groitnd Floor)

PROJECT

DESCRIPTION: Additions and interior alterations to ESFD

ADDRESS: 8151 Seventeenth Avenue

LEGAL: LOT: 21 DL: 27

PLAN: NWP1049

The above mentioned apphication, which includes the attached plan of the proposal, has been refuscd by

the Building Department on the basis ot contravention of:

Zone/Section(s) R3 [105.10(3); 6.12{3)(a)]
ol the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742

COMMENTS:

‘The applicant is propostng to construct additions and do interior alterations to an existing single family

dwelling, The tollowing relaxations are being requested.

1) The side yard setback will be 3.0 feet to the foundation where a minimum side yard setback ot 3.3

Teet is required.

Note: The applicant recognizes that showld the project contain additional characteristios in
contravention of the zoning bv-law o fiture appead(s) may be required.

1Q

Peter Kushnir
Assistant Chiet Building Inspector, Permits amd Customer Service

A48 Canada Way, Huraly, 1C VR N2 . Telephone 6042987130 Fas 60 §-2000-7480

-51-
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8151 17th Avenue

April 21, 2016

The information has been gathered and assembled on the City of Burnaby's
computer systems. Data provided herein is derived from a a number of sources
with varying levels of accuracy. The City of Burnaby disclaims all responsibility
for the accuracy or completeness of information contained herein.
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